model to without shortages (see
Appendix) by formulating the governing equations and
obtaining the solutions.

1
*, t2

*, t3
*)

roduction quantity (Q) viz., (0.137 to 0.042, 2.373 to
, 3.370 to 3.416 months) and (23.77 to 21.28 units)
ncrease in total cost (K*, Rs.197.668 to 200.402)
ctively. Increase in β results in increase in t1

* (0.173
259 months), Q* (24.60 to 31.14 units) and K*
96.487 to 222.720) respectively. Increase in γ results
ase in all optimal policies. Increase in demand
eter ( 1φ ) and shortage cost (π) has shown increase
the optimal policies. The increase in production rate
0 to 34 units) and unit cost (C, Rs.7 to 11) has
asing effect on all optimal values of time (t1

*, t2
*,

production quantity (Q*) i.e. (t1
*, t2

*, t3
* = 0.173 to

, 2.383 to 2.345, 3.353 to 3.416, 0.449 to 0.084,
 to 2.370, 3.371 to 3.348 months respectively) and
24.60 to 21.28, 32.34 to 22.08 units) respectively.
ver, they have shown increasing t

(K , Rs.196.487 to 200.402, Rs.175.1

ITIVITY ANALYSIS

 sensitivity analysis has been carried out to explore
ffect on the optimal policies by varying the value of
parameter at a time and all parameters together. The

btained by changing parameters by -15%, -10%. -
5%, +10% and 15% are tabulated in Table 2.
is noticed that the increase in deterioration

eters ( )α,β  has increasing trend in optimal
ction downtime, t1

* (0.173 to 0.193, 0.173 to 0.177
hs) but mixed response in production uptime, t3

*

creasing effect on optimal times (t

se in shortage cost π

1
*, 0.087 to 0.246 and

*, 3.281 to 3.414 months), quantity Q  (24.18 to 24.96
nits *

*

) and total system cost K  (Rs.190.6 to 201.268).
The graphical representation of the parameters

optimal policies is shown in Fig.2

• This model considers the delayed nature of deca
considering th
distribution.

• This model includes increasing, decreasing and
onstant rates of decay whichc  is   a more general type

of distribution for decay.
• In this model, the demand function considered includes

a spectra of demand patterns like time dependent
demand, stock dependent demand, constant rate of
demand, both time and on-hand inventory depende
demand. Hence, this model can be viewed as a